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�

model number ______________________________

serial number ______________________________

date of purchase ____________________________
the model and serial numbers will be found on a decal attached 
to the pressure washer. You should record both serial number and 
date of purchase and keep in a safe place for future reference.
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thank you for purchasing this pressure washer.

all information in this manual is based on the latest 
product information available at the time of printing.

We reserve the right to make changes at any time 
without incurring any obligation.

owner/User Responsibility:
the owner and/or user must have an understanding of 
the manufacturer’s operating instructions and warnings 
before using this pressure washer. Warning information 
should be emphasized and understood. if the operator 
is not fluent in english, the manufacturer’s instructions 
and warnings shall be read to and discussed with 
the operator in the operator’s native language by the 
purchaser/owner, making sure that the operator com-
prehends its contents.

owner and/or user must study and maintain for future 
reference the manufacturers’ instructions.

the operator must know how to stop the machine 
quickly and understand the operation of all controls. 
never permit anyone to operate the engine without 
proper instructions.

This manual should be considered a permanent 
part of the machine and should remain with it if 
machine is resold.

When ordering parts, please specify model and 
serial number.

MACHINe SAFeTY
CAUTION: To reduce the risk of 
injury, read operating instruc-
tions carefully before using.

  1.   read the owner's manual 
thoroughly. Failure to fol-
low instructions could cause 
malfunction of the machine 
and result in death, serious 
bodily injury and/or property 
damage.

 �. all installations must comply with local codes. 
contact your electrician, plumber, utility company 
or the selling distributor for specific details.

WARNING: Risk of asphyxiation 
— Use this product only in a 
well ventilated area.

 3. avoid installing machines in 
small areas or near exhaust 
fans. exhaust contains poi-
sonous carbon monoxide gas;  
exposure may cause loss of 
consciousness and may lead  
to death. it also contains

  chemicals known, in certain quantities, to cause 
cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.

WARNING: Flammable liquids 
can create fumes which can 
ignite causing property damage 
or severe injury.

WARNING: Risk of fire — Do not 
add fuel when the product is  
operating.

WARNING: Risk of explosion 
— Do not spray flammable 
liquids.

   4. do not place machine near flammable objects as 
the engine is hot.

 5. allow engine to cool for � minutes before refuel-
ing. if any fuel is spilled, make sure the area is 
dry before testing the spark plug or starting the 
engine. (Fire and/or explosion may occur if this is 
not done.)

  refuel gasoline engines on mobile or portable  
equipment:

  a. outdoors;

  b. with the engine on the equipment stopped;

  c. with no source of ignition within 10 feet of  
 the dispensing point; and

  d. with an allowance made for expansion of the  
 fuel should the equipment be exposed to a  
 higher ambient temperature.

  in an overfilling situation, additional precautions are 
necessary to ensure that the situation is handled 
in a safe manner. 

WARNING: High pressure 
stream of water that this equip-
ment can produce can pierce 
skin and its underlying tissues, 
leading to serious injury and 
possible amputation.

WARNING

HIGH pReSSURe 
SpRAY CAN pIeRCe 
SkIN ANd TISSUeS.

WARNING

RISk oF FIRe.  
do NoT Add FUel 
WHeN opeRATING 

MACHINe.

WARNING

RISk oF  
ASpHYxIATIoN.  

USe oNlY IN A Well  
veNTIlATed AReA.

WARNING

ReAd opeRAToR’S 
MANUAl  

THoRoUGHlY  
pRIoR To USe.

CAUTIoN

INTRodUCTIoN & SAFeTY INFoRMATIoN
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WARNING: High pressure spray 
can cause paint chips or other 
particles to become airborne 
and fly at high speeds. To avoid 
personal injury, eye safety de-
vices must be worn. 

   6. eye safety devices and foot 
protection must be worn 
when using this equipment.

 7. High pressure developed by these machines will 
cause personal injury or equipment damage. use 
caution when operating. do not direct discharge 
stream at people, or severe injury or death will 
result.

 8. never make adjustments on machine while in 
operation.  

WARNING

pRoTeCTIve 
eYeWeAR ANd 

CloTHING MUST  
Be WoRN.

WARNING

keep WATeR  
SpRAY AWAY FRoM  

eleCTRICAl WIRING.

SAFeTY INFoRMATIoN CoNT.

   9. do not operate with spray gun in the off position 
for extensive periods of time as this may cause 
damage to the pump.

 10. the best insurance against an accident is precau-
tion and knowledge of the machine.

 11. manufacturer will not be liable for any changes 
made to our standard machines, or any compo-
nents not purchased from us.

 1�. read engine safety instructions provided.

WARNING: Keep water spray 
away from electrical wiring or 
fatal electric shock may result.
 13. never run pump dry or leave 

spray gun closed longer than  
5 minutes.

 14. do not allow children to oper-
ate the pressure washer at 
any time.

 15. inlet water supply must be 
cold and clean fresh water.
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intended For indoor use

intended For outdoor use onlY

WARNING

ReAd oWNeR'S M
ANUAl BeFoRe opeRATIoN.

lIRe le M
ANUel d'UTIlISATeUR AvANT USAGe.

voR IN
BeTRIeBNAHMe UNBedINGT

BedIeNUNGSANleITUNG dURSCHleSeN.

No UTIlIZAR SIN ANTeS No HABeR leIdo el M
ANUAl.

CoMpoNeNT IdeNTIFICATIoN

pump — develops high pressure.

Starter Grip— used for starting the engine manu-
ally.

Spray Gun — controls the application of water and 
detergent onto cleaning surface with trigger device. 
includes safety latch.

detergent Injector —  allows you to siphon and mix 
detergents.

Wand — must be connected to the spray gun. 

High pressure Hose — connect one end to water 
pump discharge nipple and the other end to spray 
gun.

Note: If trigger on spray gun is released for more 
than 2 minutes, water may leak from valve. Warm 
water will discharge from pump protector onto 
floor.  This system prevents internal pump dam-
age.

Starter Grip

Trigger

Spray Gun

High pressure 
Hose

pump

Straight 
Through 

Wand

pressure 
Nozzle

Garden Hose 
(not included)

Inlet 
Screen

Unloader

detergent 
Bucket  

(not included)

detergent Injector
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STep 1: attach the handle to the 
frame of the pressure washer.  Note: 
it may be necessary to move the 
handle supports from side to side 
in order to align the handle so it will 
slide over the frame supports.

STep 2: insert the carriage bolt 
through the holes from the outside 
of the unit and attach a nut from 
the inside of the machine. tighten 
nuts.

STep 3: attach the spray gun/hose 
storage handle, and bracket to 
handle. tighten nuts.

STep 4: attach the high pressure 
hose to the spray gun using teflon 
tape on hose threads.

STep 6: release the coupler collar 
and push the nozzle until the collar 
clicks.  pull the nozzle to make sure 
it is seated properly.

STep 7: connect high pressure 
hose to pumps discharge nipple. 
push coupler collar forward until 
secure.

STep 5: pull the spring-loaded 
collar of the wand coupler back 
to insert your choice of pressure 
nozzle.

STep 8: connect garden hose to 
the cold water source.

ASSeMBlY INSTRUCTIoNS

STep 9: connect the garden hose to pump water inlet.  
inspect inlets. CAUTION: Do not run the pump with-
out water or pump damage will result.

Alignment 
Holes

Handle

Frame 
Assy.

Carriage 
Bolt

Nut

Studs

Nut

Hose/Spray Gun  
Storage Bracket

Safety 
latch

Spray 
Gun

High pressure 
Hose

Wand 
Coupler

pressure
Nozzle

pressure 
Nozzle Wand Coupler

Wand Collar

discharge 
Nipple

High pressure Hose Cold 
Water 

Source

Garden 
Hose

pump 
Water Inlet

Garden 
Hose

Coupler 
Collar

Bolts

Washer



97-707  •  Bg  •  reV. 7/06
7

 P
R

E
S

S
U

R
E

 W
A

S
H

E
R

  O
P

E
R

A
TO

R
’S

 M
A

N
U

A
L

  

STep 1: check engine oil level. oil level should be level with the bottom 
of the oil filler neck. Be sure the machine is level when checking the oil 
level. (refer to the engine's operating manual included with machine.) We 
recommend that the oil be changed after the first 5 hours of use, then once 
every 50 hours. Note: improper oil levels will cause low oil sensor to shut 
off engine. IMpoRTANT! do not run engine with high or low oil levels 
as this will cause engine damage.

STep 2: remove shipping cap and 
install oil dipstick. check pump oil 
level by using dipstick or observe oil 
level in oil window (if equipped). use 
30 Wt. non detergent oil.

STep 4: connect garden hose 
to the cold water source and turn 
water on completely. never use hot 
water.

STep 6: rotate the fuel shut-off valve to the "on" 
position. slide the fuel valve lever to the "on" position. 
When the engine is not in use, leave the fuel valve in 
the "oFF" position.

STep 5: trigger the spray gun to 
eliminate trapped air then wait for a 
steady flow of water to emerge from 
the spray nozzle.

opeRATING INSTRUCTIoNS

STep 3: Fill gas tank with unleaded 
gasoline. do not use leaded gaso-
line.

STep 7:  move the choke lever to the "choke" position 
(on a warm engine, leave the choke lever in the run 
position). move the choke lever to the "closed" position.  
to restart a warm engine, leave the choke lever in the 
"open" position.

engine oil 
dipstick

pump oil 
dipstick

oil Window

Gas  
Tank

Cold 
Water 

Source

Garden 
Hose

Choke 
lever

Fuel 
valve

Choke

Fuel 
valve
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STep 8: turn the engine switch to "on" position.

on Briggs engines, move the throttle lever to "Fast" 
position, shown on engine as a rabbit.

STep 9: pull the starter grip. if the engine fails to start 
after � pulls, squeeze the trigger gun to release pressure 
and repeat step. return starter gently. after the engine 
warms up enough to run smoothly, move choke to run 
position and throttle to fast position. 

CAUTION: Small engines may kick back. Do not hold 
pull starter grip tightly in hand.

opeRATING INSTRUCTIoNS (CoNT.)

       WARNING! Never replace 
nozzles without engaging the 
safety latch on the spray gun 
trigger.

the five color-coded quick connect nozzles provide a wide array of 
spray widths from 0° to 45° and are easily accessible when placed in the 
convenient rubber nozzle holder, which is provided on the front of the 
machine. 

NoTe:  For a more gentle rinse, select the white 40° or green �5° nozzle.  
to scour the surface, select the yellow 15° or red 0° nozzle. to apply de-
tergent select the black nozzle.

NoZZleS

Safety 
latch

on-off 
Switch
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WARNING: Some detergents 
may be harmful if inhaled or 
ingested, causing severe nau-
sea, fainting or poisoning. The 
harmful elements may cause 
property damage or severe 
injury.

STep 1: connect detergent injector to discharge nipple 
on machine. connect high pressure hose to injector 
with quick coupler. (check to make sure locking coupler 
sleeves are in proper position before applying water 
pressure).

STep 2:  use detergent de-
signed specifically for pressure 
washers. Household detergents 
could damage the pump. prepare 
detergent solution as required by 
the manufacturer. Fill a container 
with pressure washer detergent. 
place the filter end of detergent 
suction tube into the detergent 
container.

STep 3: With safety latch on spray gun engaged, se-
cure black detergent nozzle into quick coupler.

NoTe:  detergent cannot be applied using red, yellow, 
green or white nozzles.

STep 4: With the engine run-
ning, pull trigger to operate ma-
chine. liquid detergent is drawn 
into the machine and mixed with 
water. apply detergent to work 
area. do not allow detergent to 
dry on surface. 

IMPORTANT: You must flush the detergent injection 
system after each use by placing the suction tube 
into a bucket of clean water, then run the pressure 
washer in low pressure for 1-2 minutes.

THeRMAl pUMp pRoTeCTIoN
if you run the engine on your pressure washer for 3-5 
minutes without pressing the trigger on the spray gun, 
circulating water in the pump can reach high tempera-
tures. When the water reaches this temperature, the 
pump protector engages and cools the pump by dis-
charging the warm water onto the ground. this thermal 
device prevents internal damage to the pump.

CleANING TIpS
pre-rinse cleaning surface with fresh water. place 
detergent suction tube directly into cleaning solution 
and apply to surface at low pressure (for best results, 
limit your work area to sections approximately 6 feet 
square and always apply detergent from bottom 
to top). allow detergent to remain on surface 1-3 
minutes. do not allow detergent to dry on surface. 
if surface appears to be drying, simply wet down 
surface with fresh water. if needed, use brush to 
remove stubborn dirt. rinse at high pressure from 
top to bottom in an even sweeping motion keeping 
the spray nozzle approximately 1 foot from cleaning 
surface. use overlapping strokes as you clean and 
rinse any surface. For best surface cleaning action 
spray at a slight angle.

Recommendations:
 • Before cleaning any surface, an inconspicuous 

area should be cleaned to test spray pattern and 
distance for maximum cleaning results.

 •  if painted surfaces are peeling or chipping, use 
extreme caution as pressure washer may remove 
the loose paint from the surface.

 •  Keep the spray nozzle a safe distance from the  
surface you plan to clean. High pressure wash a 
small area, then check the surface for damage. if 
no damage is found, continue pressure washing.

       CAUTION - Never use:
 •  Bleach, chlorine and other corrosive chemicals
 •  liquids containing solvents (i.e., paint thinner, 

gasoline, oils)
 •  tri-sodium phosphate products
 •  ammonia products
 •  acid-based products
these chemicals will harm the machine and will dam-
age the surface being cleaned.

RINSING
it will take a few seconds for the detergent to clear.  
apply safety latch to spray gun. remove  black soap 
nozzle from the quick coupler. select and install the 
desired high pressure nozzle. NoTe: You can also 
stop detergent from flowing by simply removing the 
detergent siphon tube from bottle.

WARNING

deTeRGeNTS & GeNeRAl CleANING TeCHNIqUeS

detergent 
Injector

discharge 
Nipple

High 
pressure 

Hose
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SHUTTING doWN ANd CleAN-Up

STep 1: remove detergent suc-
tion tube from container and insert 
into one gallon of fresh water. slide 
nozzle forward for low pressure or to 
connect black detergent nozzle. pull 
trigger on spray gun and siphon water 
for one minute.

STep 2: turn off the engine. STep 3: turn off wa-
ter supply.

STep 5: disconnect the gar-
den hose from the water inlet 
on the machine.

STep 6: disconnect the high 
pressure hose from discharge 
nipple.

STep 7: engage the 
spray gun safety lock.

STep 4: press trigger 
to release water pres-
sure.

CAUTION: Always store your pressure washer in a 
location where the temperature will not fall below 
32°F (0°C). The pump in this machine is susceptible 
to permanent damage if frozen. FREEZE DAMAGE 
IS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY.
 1. stop the pressure washer, squeeze spray gun trig-

ger to release pressure.
 �. detach water supply hose and high pressure 

hose.
 3. turn on the machine for a few seconds, until  re-

maining water exits. turn engine off immediately.
 4. drain the gas and oil from the engine.
 5. do not allow high pressure hose to become 

kinked.
 6. store the machine and accessories in a room which 

does not reach freezing temperatures.
CAUTION: Failure to follow the above directions will 
result in damage to your pressure washer.
When the pressure washer is not being operated or is be-
ing stored for more than one month, follow these instruc-
tions:
 1. replenish engine oil to upper level.
 �. drain gasoline from fuel tank, fuel line, fuel valve 

and carburetor.
 3. pour about one teaspoon of engine oil through the 

spark plug hole, pull the starter grip several times 
and replace the plug. then pull the starter grip 

slowly until you feel increased pressure which in-
dicates the piston is on its compression stroke and 
leave it in that position. this closes both the intake 
and exhaust valves to prevent rusting of cylinder.

 4. cover the pressure washer and store in a clean, 
dry place that is well ventilated away from open 
flame  or sparks. NoTe: the use of a fuel additive, 
such as sta-Bil®, or an equivalent, will minimize 
the formulation of fuel deposits during shortage. 
such additives may be added to the gasoline in 
the fuel tank of the engine, or to the gasoline in a 
storage container.

After extended Storage
CAUTION: Prior to restarting, thaw out any 
possible ice from pressure washer hoses, 
spray gun or wand.

engine Maintenance
during the winter months, rare atmospheric conditions 
may develop which will cause an icing condition in the 
carburetor. if this develops, the engine may run rough, 
lose power and may stall. this temporary condition can 
be overcome by deflecting some of the hot air from the 
engine over the carburetor area.  NoTe: refer to the 
engine manufacturer's manual for service and main-
tenance of the engine.

SToRAGe

pump 
Water 
Inlet

discharge 
Nipple

Safety 
latch

on-off
Switch
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pRoBleM poSSIBle CAUSe SolUTIoN
loW opeRATING
pReSSURe

insufficient water supply. closed 
faucet

use larger garden hose; clean inlet water 
screen. open faucet.

old, worn or incorrect spray 
nozzle

match nozzle number to machine and/or  
replace with new nozzle.

plumbing or hose leak check plumbing system for leaks. re-tape 
leaks with teflon tape.

Faulty or mis-adjusted unloader 
valve

adjust unloader for proper pressure. install 
repair kit when needed. call technical support.

Worn packing in pump call technical support.

machine has been stored in 
freezing temperatures

thaw out machine completely, including hose, 
spray gun and wand.

slow engine rpm call technical support.

FlUCTUATING 
pReSSURe

Worn pump valves call technical support.

dirt in pump valves call technical support.

pump sucking air check all pump lines and connections.

pReSSURe loW 
AFTeR peRIod oF 
NoRMAl USe

nozzle worn replace nozzle.

unloader valve worn replace unloader valve.

eNGINe WIll NoT 
START oR STopS  
WHIle opeRATING

low oil shutdown Fill engine with oil.

eNGINe IS
oveRloAded

nozzle partially blocked clean nozzle.

excessive pressure from high 
engine rpm

adjust engine throttle to lower rpm.

WATeR oR oIl 
leAkING FRoM 
BoTToM oF pUMp

a small amount of leaking is 
normal

if excessive leaking occurs, call technical sup-
port.

pReSSURe  
INCReASeS WHeN 
SpRAY GUN IS 
CloSed

unloader valve not operating 
properly

call technical support.

pReSeNCe oF 
WATeR
IN pUMp oIl

Water sprayed at machine change oil. direct spray away from machine.

High humidity in air check and change oil twice as often.

piston packing worn. oil seal 
worn

call technical support.

TRoUBleSHooTING
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pRoBleM poSSIBle CAUSe SolUTIoN
oIl SqUIRTS oUT 
oF oIl CAp oN 
pUMp

pump over filled with oil maintain oil level at red dot on sight glass at 
rear of pump or at top of notch on dipstick.

eNGINe opeRATeS 
FoR 15 MIN. THeN 
STopS

not enough gas or engine oil Fill tank with gas. check oil level.

Vapor lock developed by heat of 
day

Keep gas tank full to avoid vapor locking.

obstruction in fuel filter clean or replace fuel filter.

WATeR dRIppING 
FRoM UNdeR pUMp

piston packing worn call technical support.

o-ring plunger retainer worn call technical support.

cracked piston call technical support.

oIl dRIppING oil seal worn call technical support.

WATeR leAkING 
FRoM pUMp  
pRoTeCToR

spray gun closed with machine 
running � minutes or longer

open spray gun or turn off machine.

excess water supply pressure place a pressure regulator at end of 50'  
garden hose.

TRoUBleSHooTING
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pReveNTATIve MAINTeNANCe

MAINTeNANCe SCHedUle

engine oil

inspect daily

change
First month or �0 hours. 
every 100 hours or every 6 months after first month

Filter every 50 hours

air cleaner/Filter
inspect every 50 hours

clean monthly

engine Fuel Filter 500 hours or 6 months

spark plug maintenance 300 hours or annually

clean Fuel tank(s) annually

replace Fuel lines annually

pump oil
inspect oil level daily

change after first 50 hours, then every 500 hours or annually

replace High pressure nozzle every 6 months

replace Quick connects annually

clean Water screen/Filter Weekly

replace Hp Hose annually (if there are any signs of wear)

Belts
tighten every 6 months

inspect/replace every 6 months

date oil Changed 
Month/day/Year

estimated operating 
Hours Since last 

oil Change

date oil Changed 
Month/day/Year

estimated operating 
Hours Since last 

oil Change

oIl CHANGe ReCoRd
check pump oil and engine oil level before first use of your new pressure washer.

this pressure washer was produced with the best available materials and quality craftsmanship. However, you 
as the owner have certain responsibilities for the correct care of the equipment. attention to regular preventative 
maintenance procedures will assist in preserving the performance of your equipment. contact your dealer for 
maintenance. regular preventative maintenance will add many hours to the life of your pressure washer. perform 
maintenance more often under severe conditions.
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ReAd oWNeR'S M
ANUAl BeFoRe opeRATIoN.

lIRe le M
ANUel d'UTIlISATeUR AvANT USAGe.

voR IN
BeTRIeBNAHMe UNBedINGT

BedIeNUNGSANleITUNG dURSCHleSeN.

No UTIlIZAR SIN ANTeS No HABeR leIdo el M
ANUAl.

intended For indoor use

intended For outdoor use onlY
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exploded vIeW pARTS lIST - 2527, 2820

 ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 1 �-0103 grommet, rubber, nozzle   
   Holder 5

 � 95-071049�1 Handle, grab, red 1

 3 11-0359 label, BX models 1 
  11-0358 label, Bg models 1

 4 95-07104945 plate, Warning/instr., red 1

 5 95-0710�38� Hanger, Hose/Wand 1

 6 90-100473 Bolt, carriage,   
   1/4"-�0 x 1-3/4", Zinc 6

 7 11-3��7 label, Belt guard (BX) 1 
  11-3��91 label, Belt guard (Bg) 1

 8 �-1100 adapter, 1/�" x 1/�" (�5�7,  
   �8�0) 1 
  �-110� adapter, 1/�" x 3/8" (�8�039) 1

 9 90-�001� nut, 5/16" Flange �

 10 95-071049�0 Handle, lower grab, red 1

 11 90-�00� nut, 3/8", esna, nc  6

 1� 90-400� Washer, 3/8", sae, Flat 6

 13 95-071049�3 retainer Bracket, Handle, red �

 14 90-10�0 Bolt, 3/8" x �" nc, HH 4

 15 90-1009 Bolt, 5/16" x 1/�"  4

 16 90-401�5 Washer, 3/8" x 1", steel �

 17 �-01041 pad, soft rubber �

 18 90-�004�� cap, 5/8" axle Hub, Black �

 19 4-0303 Wheel & tire assy., 4" steel  rim  
   w/tube  �

 �0 95-07104963 Frame assy, small  1

 �1 90-10077 Bolt, 5/16" x 1-3/4", nc,   
   carriage, Zinc 4

 �� 90-�001 nut, 5/16", esna, nc 4

 �3 90-4001 Washer, 5/16" Flat, sae 4

 �4 95-0710�313 axle, 5/8" x 19-5/8" 1

 �5 95-07104710 slider, pump  1

 �6 �-01173� guard, Belt  1

 �7 Hose, see specifications pages 

 �8 95-07104948 Bracket, take up, cW, red 1

 �9 90-1001 screw, 1/4" x 3/4" HH nc �

 30 90-3096 Washer, 1/�", Flat, sae 1

 31 90-10�751 Bolt, 1/�" x 3-1/�" HeX 1

 3� 11-01011 label, Warning pictorial small 1

 33 90-4005 Washer, 5/8" Flat �

 34 90-4008 Washer, 5/16" lock  4

 35 4-011184 injector, detergent assy,  
   non-adj, 3-5 gpm, 0.083 1

 36 90-4001 Washer, 5/16" Flat 18

 37 90-�001 nut, 5/16" esna 7

 38 90-4000 Washer, 1/4" 3

 ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 39 90-19710 Bolt, 1/4" x 3/4" Flange 3

 40 90-10�01 Bolt 3/8" x �-1/4" �

 41 �-30081� pump protector 1/4"  
   (�8�037, �5�737, �5�739) 1 
  �-300816 pump protector, 3/8" ptp   
   (�8�039) 1

 4� pump, see specifications pages

 43 unloader, see specifications pages

 44 �-�006 nipple, 3/8" Fem x 3/8" 
   (�8�039) 1 
  �-�007 nipple, 3/8" x 3/8" npt st  
   male (�5�737, �5�739,  
   �8�037) 1

 45 �-1094� swivel, 1/�" mp x 3/4" gHF   
   w/strainer 1

 46 �-19�3 strainer, 1/�" pa, inline  plastic 1

 47 10-0�0�9 label, danger cool engine 1

 48 engine, see specifications pages

 49 engine pulley, see specifications pages

 50 engine Bushing, see specifications pages

 51 Belts, see specifications pages

 5� pump Bushing, see specifications pages

 53 pump pulley, see specifications pages

 54 95-071049�� Handle, Bumper, red 1

 55 10-0�0�5a label, Hot/caliente w/arrows,  
   Warning 1

 56 10-08017 label,  For outdoor use 1

 57 10-9999 label, clear lexan, �-1/4" x   
   4-1/�" 1

 58 4-1�803000 nozzle, saQcmeg, 0003.0,   
   red (�5�7) 1 
  4-1�803015 nozzle, saQcmeg 1503.0,   
   Yellow (�5�7) 1 
  4-1�8030�5 nozzle, saQcmeg, �503.0,   
   green (�5�7) 1 
  4-1�803040 nozzle, saQcmeg 4003.0,   
   White (�5�7) 1

  4-1�804000 nozzle, sacQmeg, 0004.5,   
   red (�8�0) 1 
  4-1�804015 nozzle, saQcmeg 1504.0,   
   Yellow (�8�0) 1 
  4-1�8040�5 nozzle, saQcmeg, �504.0,   
   green (�8�0) 1 
  4-1�804040 nozzle, saQcmeg 4004.0,  
   White (�8�0) 1

 59 90-1007 Bolt, 5/16" x 1" nc 3

 60 �-01403 Bushing, 5/8" snap �

 61 90-4000 Washer, 1/4" Flat, sae 10

 6� 90-�000 nut, 1/4" esna, nc 8

 63 90-1030 Bolt, 8mm x 30mm Hex 4

 64 9.800-049.0 label, cleaning solution 1

 65 4-16540 nozzle, compl, detergent 1

 66 95-071411�0 Key, .185" sqr. x 1.75" 1
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exploded vIeW - 3030, 3040, 3532, 3735
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exploded vIeW pARTS lIST - 3030, 3040, 3532, 3735

 ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 1 �-0103 grommet, rubber, nozzle   
   Holder 5

 � 95-071049�1 Handle, grab, red 1

 3 11-0359 label, BX models 1 
  11-0358 label, Bg models 1

 4 95-07104945 plate, Warning/instr., red 1

 5 95-0710�38� Hanger, Hose/Wand 1

 6 90-100473 Bolt, carriage,   
   1/4"-�0 x 1-3/4", Zinc 6

 7 11-3��89 label, Belt guard (BX) 1 
  11-3��9 label, Belt guard (Bg) 1

 8 90-19710 Bolt, 1/4" x 3/4" Flange 3

 9 90-�001� nut, 5/16” Flange �

 10 95-071049�0 Handle, lower grab, red 1

 11 90-�00� nut, 3/8", esna, nc  10

 1� 90-400� Washer, 3/8", sae, Flat 14

 13 95-071049�3 retainer Bracket, Handle,   
   red �

 14 90-10�0 Bolt, 3/8" x �" nc, HH 4

 15 90-1019 Bolt, 3/8" x 1-3/4", tap 4

 16 90-401�5 Washer, 3/8" x 1", steel �

 17 �-01041 pad, soft rubber �

 18 90-�004�� cap, 5/8" axle Hub, Black �

 19 4-0307 Wheel & tire assy., 6" steel  
   rim w/tube �

 �0 95-07104931 Frame assy, large 1

 �1 90-10077 Bolt, 5/16" x 1-3/4", nc,   
   carriage, Zinc 4

 �� 90-�001 nut, 5/16", esna, nc 4

 �3 90-4001 Washer, 5/16" Flat, sae 4

 �4 95-0710400� axle, 5/8" x �6.50" l 1

 �5 95-07104001 slider, pump  1

 �6 �-0117�0� guard, Belt (3030)  1 
  �-0117�00 guard, Belt (353�,3735,3040) 1

 �7 Hose, see specifications pages 

 �8 95-07104948 Bracket, take up, cW, red 1

 �9 90-1001 screw, 1/4" x 3/4" HH nc �

 30 90-3096 Washer, 1/�", Flat, sae 1

 31 90-10�751 Bolt, 1/�" x 3-1/�" HeX 1

 3� 90-10�01 Bolt, 3/8" x �-1/4" �

 33 �-9040 clamp, Hose, .46-54 st �

 34 90-4008 Washer, 5/16" lock (3030)  4 
  90-400910 Washer, 7/16" lock, split  
   (3040, 353�, 3735) 4

 35 4-011184 injector, detergent assy, non-`  
   adj, 3-5 gpm, 0.083 1

 ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 36 4-0�100000 Hose, 1/4", push-on,  
   Fuel line 1 ft.

 37 �-1089 Hose Barb, 1/4" Barb x 1/4" ml 
   pipe, 90° (3030, 353�, 3735) 1

 38 �-1084 Hose Barb, 1/4" Barb x 1/8"  
   ml pipe (3040, 353�, 3735) 1 
  �-1088 Hose Barb 1/4" Barb x 1/8" ml  
   pipe 90° (3030) 1

 39 �-3100544 Valve, e-Z start, 3/8" mpt x  
   1/8" Fpt (3735) 1 
  �-3100543 Valve, eZ start 1/4" (3030) 1

 40 �-0031  elbow, 3/8", street (3735) 1 
  �-0030 elbow, 1/4" street (3030) 1

 41 �-30081� pump protector, 1/4" ptp 1

 4� pump, see specifications pages 

 43 unloader, see specifications pages

 44 �-�007 nipple, 3/8" x 3/8" npt st  
   male  1

 45 �-1094� swivel, 1/�" mp x 3/4" gHF   
   w/strainer 1

 46 �-19�3 strainer, 1/�" pa, inline   
   plastic 1

 47 10-0�0�9 label, danger cool engine 1

 48 engine, see specifications pages

 49 engine pulley, see specifications pages

 50 engine Bushing, see specifications pages

 51 Belts, see specifications pages

 5� pump Bushing, see specifications pages

 53 pump pulley, see specifications pages

 54 95-071049�� Handle, Bumper, red 1

 55 10-0�0�5a label, Hot/caliente w/arrows,  
   Warning 1

 56 10-08017 label, intended For outdoor  
   use 1

 57 10-9999 label, clear lexan, �-1/4" x   
   4-1/�" 1

 58 4-1�803500 nozzle, saQcmeg, 0003.5,   
   red (3030) 1 
  4-1�803515 nozzle, saQcmeg 1503.5,   
   Yellow (3030) 1 
  4-1�8035�5 nozzle, saQcmeg, �503.5,   
   green (3030) 1 
  4-1�803540 nozzle, saQcmeg 4003.5,   
   White (3030) 1

  4-1�804000 nozzle, saQcmeg, 0004.5,   
   red (353�, 3735, 3735) 1 
  4-1�804015 nozzle, saQcmeg 1504.0,   
   Yellow (353�, 3735, 3735) 1 
  4-1�8040�5 nozzle, saQcmeg, �504.0,   
   green (353�, 3735, 3735) 1 
  4-1�804040 nozzle, saQcmeg 4004.0,   
   White (353�, 3735, 3735) 1
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exploded vIeW pARTS lIST - 3030, 3040, 3532, 3735

ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 58 4-1�803000 nozzle, saQcmeg 0003,  
   red (304037) 1 
  4-1�8-3015 nozzle, saQcmeg 1503 
   Yellow (304037) 1 
  4-1�8030�5 nozzle, saQcmeg �503 
   green (304037) 1 
  4-1�803040 nozzle, saQcmeg 4003 
   White (304037) 1

 59 90-4000 Washer, 1/4" Flat  10

 60 90-�000 nut, 1/4" esna 8

 61 90-4001 Washer, 5/16" Flat 4

 6� 90-�001 nut, 5/16" esna 4

 63 90-4000 Washer, 1/4" 3

 64 90-1030 Bolt, 8mm x 30mm Hex(3030) 4 
  90-10343 Bolt, 10mm x �0mm (3040, 
   353�, 3735) 4

 65 �-1037 tee, 1/4" Branch 
   (3030, 353�, 3735) 1

 66 90-4001 Washer, 5/16" Flat (3030) 4 
  90-400� Washer, 3/8" Flat (3040, 353�,  
   3735) 4

 67 �-1100 adapter, 1/�" x 1/�" 1

 68 �-10�4 elbow, 1/�" street, Brass  
   (3040) 1

 69 �-0053 elbow, 1/� Jic, 3/8, 90°(3040) 1

 70 4-0�0479�0 Hose, 3/8" x �0", 5800, � Wire,  
   pressure loop (3040) 1

 71 �-0051 nipple, 1/� Jic, 3/8 pipe  
   (3040) 1

 7� �-300816 pump protector, 3/8" ptp 
   (3040) 1

ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 73 5-3�080 unloader, al-Vrt 607  
   w/easy start (3040) 1

 74 95-07101�16B Block, inloader,  
   3/8 x 3/8 Brass (3040) 1

 75 90-10�0 Bolt, 3/8" x �", nc HH (3040) �

 76 90-400� Washer, 3/8" sae, Flat (3040) �

 77 90-�00� nut, 3/8" esna nc (304037) �

 78 �-0006 nipple, 3/8" Hex steel (3040) 1

 79 �-1060 elbow, 3/8 x 1/� Jic (3040) 1

 80 �-104� street tee, 1/�" (3040) 1

 81 �-1053 nipple, 1/� x 1/� Jic (3040) 1

 8� 4-0�110000 Hose, push-on 1/�" (3040) 15"

 83 9.800-049.0 label, cleaning solution 1

 84 4-16540 nozzle, compl, detergent 1

 85 90-4005 Washer, 5/8" Flat �

 86 �-1105 swivel, 1/�" Jic, Female,   
   push-on (3040) �

 87 95-071411�1 Key, .�47" sqr. x �.1�5" 1

 88 11-01011 label, Warning, pictoral,   
   small 1
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HoSe & SpRAY GUN ASSeMBlY pARTS lIST

HoSe & SpRAY GUN ASSeMBlY

ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 1 4-01103�1 Wand assy., 35-1/�” side grip,  
   w/couplers, (BX) 1 
  4-01103�� Wand assy., side grip W/1/4”   
   coupler 35-1/�” (Bg) 1

 � 4-01�40� spray gun assy. (BX) 1 
  4-01�46 spray gun,  ap 1000 (Bg) 1

 3 �-�000 coupler, 1/4” Female, Brass   
   (Bg) 1 
   (BX) �

 4 nozzle, please see exploded Views For sizes

 5 4-0�093450Bc Hose, 3/8" x 50', 1 Wire Blue,  
   w/coupler (Bg-�5�737,   
   Bg-�8�037, Bg-303037) 1 
  4-0�073450rc Hose, 3/8" x 50', � Wire Blue,  
   w/coupler (Bg-304037,   
   Bg-353�37, Bg-373537) 1

3

4

1

2

5

6

10

8

9

7

3

ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 5 4-0�0750c Hose, 3/8" x 50', � Wire  
   pressure Flex w/coupler  
   (BX-373539) 1 
  4-0�033450c Hose, 3/8" x 50', 1 Wire tuff   
   skin, w/coupler (BX-�5�739,  
   BX-�8�039, BX-303039) 1

 6 �-�00� coupler, 3/8” Female, Brass 1

 7 3-1�0�1 injector, detergent, non-adjust, 
   3-5 gpm, .083 1

 8 �-9040 clamp, Hose �

 9 4-0�080000 tube, 1/4” x 1/�” clear Vinyl 6 ft.

 10 �-1904 strainer 1
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d SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW 

ToRqUe 
SpeCS

item # Ft.-lbs

14 65

17 ��

�5 8

34 9

43 13

 ITeM pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 1  70-0�0�9�  crankcase 1

 �* see Kits Below plunger oil seal 3

 3* 70-060181 o-ring Ø1.78 x �8.30 3

 4* 70-1�0131 pressure ring 15mm  3

 5* see Kits Below  "V" seal, 15mm  6

 6* 70-030048 support ring 15mm  6

 7* 70-030049 intermed. ring 15mm  3

 8 70-1601�0 Brass plug 1/�" 1

 9 70-060307 copper Washer 1/�" 1

 10 70-160��8 manifold Housing 1

 11* 70-060155 o-ring Ø1.78 x 15.54 6

 1�* see Kits Below Valve assembly 6 

 13* 70-0601�� o-ring Ø�.6� x 18.77 6

 14 70-160147 Valve plug 6

 15 70-060308 copper Washer 1/4 1

 16 70-1601�1 Brass plug g1/4 1

 17 70-180118 manifold stud Bolt 8

 18 70-140001 Washer 8

 19 70-060306 copper Washer 3/8 1

 ITeM pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 �0 70-160117 Brass plug 3/8 �

 �5 70-18011� screw 1�

 �6 70-0�0318 Bearing cover �

 �7 70-0�050� Bearing seal 1

 �8 70-150003 snap ring 1

 �9 70-0�1300 Ball Bearing �

 30 70-000605 crankshaft 1

 31 70-0�0604 crankshaft Key 1

 3� 70-16001� oil dipstick 1

 33 70-000110 crankshaft seal 1

 34* 70-030�11 plunger nut  3

 35* 70-1�00�3 plunger, 15mm  3

 36* 70-1400�7 copper spacer 3

 37* 70-060130 o-ring Ø1.78 x 5.�8 3 

 38* 70-000913 teflon ring 3

 39* 70-0003�0 plunger rod 3

 40 70-150�04 connecting rod pin 3

 41 70-010008 connecting rod 3

 4� 70-14010� spring Washer 6

d SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW pARTS lIST
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repair Kit  
numBer 70-�61408 70-�61409 70-�61404 70-�60028 70-260826

Kit description *plunger seal 
15mm

**complete seal  
packing

plunger
15mm

complete Valve plunger oil seals

item numBers 
included 3, 5, 6 �, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 11, 1�, 13 �

numBer oF  
cYlinders Kit 
Will serVice

3 1 1 6 3

d SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW pARTS lIST (CoNT.)

 ITeM pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 43 70-18013� connecting rod screw 6

 44 70-070005 sight glass 1

 45 70-06030� gasket 1

 46 70-0�035� crankcase cover 1

 47 70-060104 o-ring Ø�.6� x 107.6 �
 * available in kit (see below)  
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ITeM pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN  qTY
 1  70-0�0�09  crankcase  1

 � 70-060�01 plunger guide 3

 3* Kit 70-08 plunger oil seal 3

 4* 70-060107 o-ring Ø1.78 x 31,47 3

 5* Kits 70-01,03 "V" seal (4035) 6

  Kits 70-0�,04 "V" seal (4030, 5030) 6

 6* 70-1�0106 pressure ring 18mm  
   (4035) 3

  70-1�0105 pressure ring �0mm  
   (4030, 5030) 3

 7* 70-030007 support ring 18mm  
   (4035) 6

  70-030009 support ring �0mm 
   (4030, 5030) 6

 8* 70-030011 intermed. ring 18mm  
   (4035) 3

  70-030010 intermed. ring �0mm  
   (4030, 5030) 3

 9 70-1601�0 Brass plug 1/�" 1

 10 70-060307 copper Washer 1/�" 1

 11 70-160�16 manifold Head 1

5

4 3
2 1

5

7
8

7
6

12
13

14
15

11
9

10

16
17

18

19

15
14

12

25
26

27

28

29 30
24

17
34

36

37

38

39
40

41

42
43

35

44
45

27
31

26
32

33
17 24

51

50
49

48
47

46

13 ToRqUe 
SpeCS

item # Ft.-lbs

15 75

16 30

�4 8

34 9

45 13

51 11

M SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW

ITeM pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN  qTY
 1�* 70-060119 o-ring Ø�.6� x 17.13 6

 13* Kit 70-07 Valve assembly 6 

 14* 70-060165 o-ring Ø�.6� x �0.�9 6

 15 70-160130 Valve plug 6

 16 70-180103 manifold stud Bolt 8

 17 70-140001 Washer 16

 18 70-060306 copper Washer 3/8 1

 19 70-160117 Brass plug 3/8 1

 �4 70-180�03 Hexagonal screw 8

 �5 70-050051 closed Bearing Housing 1

 �6 70-060163 o-ring Ø1.78 x 60.05 �

 �7 70-0�0003 tapered roller Bearing �

 �8 70-000485 crankshaft (5030) 1

  70-000486 crankshaft (4030,4035/H)     1

 �9 70-0�0604 crankshaft Key 1

 30 70-160006 oil dip stick 1

 31 70-00010� crankshaft seal 1

 3� 70-03010� shim �

 33 70-050050 Bearing Housing 1

 34* 70-180001 plunger Bolt 3

M SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW pARTS lIST
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repair Kit 
numBer

70-�61�16 70-�608�1 70-�608�4 70-�61�10 70-�60810 70-�608�5

Kit  
description

*plunger 
seal
 4035

plunger 
seal
 4030  
 5030

plunger 
seal 

  3540

**complete 
seal  packing

 4035

complete 
seal packing

 4030
 5030

complete 
seal packing  

3540

item numBers 
included 

4, 5, 7 4, 5, 7 4, 5, 7
3, 4, 5,  
6, 7, 8

3, 4, 5,  
6, 7, 8

3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8

numBer oF 
cYlinders Kit 
Will serVice

3 3 3 1 1 1

* For 4035H High Heat packings, use 70-�61�1�      **For 4035H High Heat packings, use 70-�61�13

repair Kit 
numBer

70-�61�17 70-�608�� 70-�608�3 70-�60007 70-260027

Kit  
description

plunger
gm-4035
 4035H

plunger
 4030
 5030

plunger   
3540

complete 
Valve

plunger oil 
seals

item numBers 
included

34, 35, 36, 
37, 38, 39

34, 35, 36, 
37, 38, 39

34, 35, 36, 
37, 38, 39

1�, 13, 14 3

numBer oF 
cYlinders Kit 
Will  
serVice

1 1 1 6 3

ITeM pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN  qTY
 35* 70-14001� copper spacer 3

 36* 70-060103 o-ring Ø1.78 x 7.66 3

 37* 70-000904 teflon ring 3

 38* Kit 70-05 plunger (4035, 4035H) 3

  Kit 70-06 plunger (4030, 5030) 3

 39* 70-140015 copper spacer 3

 40 70-000301 plunger rod 3

 41 70-010001 connecting rod 3

 4� 70-150001 snap ring 6

 43 70-150�01 connecting rod pin 3

 44 70-14010� spring Washer 6

 45 70-180105 connecting rod screw 6

 46 70-060009 cover gasket 1

 47 70-0�0350 crankcase cover 1

 48 70-06030� gasket, g3/8 1

 49 70-160117 Brass plug 3/8 1

 50 70-070001 sight glass g3/8 1

 51 70-18011� cover screw 5

 5� 70-0009�9  ▲ Bach ring 1/�" (4035H) 3

* available in kit (see below)    ▲ not shown

M SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW pARTS lIST (CoNT.)
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C SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW

20 19 18 17 16 15 14

9

10 13 12

11
10

9

7
6

8
7

6
5

4
3

2
1

22 21

41 42 25 44

9 27 39 40

28
  

29
  

30
  3

1 
 3

2 
 3

3 
 3

4 
 

35
  

36
  

37
  3

8

27

26
21

 
22

 
23

 2
4 

25

5-1800
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 ITeM  pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN  qTY
 1 630683 crankcase  1

 � 860361 plunger guide  3

 3  ❖ plunger seal  3

 4  ◆ pressure ring o-ring  3

 5  pressure ring 18 mm  3

 6  ◆ V-sleeve 18 mm  6

 7  ◆ support ring 18 mm  6

 8  intermediate ring 18 mm  3

 9 915630 plug 3/8"   3

 10 780565 copper Washer 3/8"   �

 11 783854 manifold Housing  1

 1� 780560 Washer  8

 13 875571 manifold stud Bolt  1

 14  ★ Valve seat o-ring  6

 15  ★ Valve seat  6

 16  ★ Valve plate  6

 17  ★ Valve spring  6

 18  ★ Valve cage  6

 19 9�6657 manifold plug o-ring  6

 �0 8�3335 manifold plug  6

 �1 87557� Hex screw  8

 �� 615488 Bearing cover  �

 �3 615489 Bearing protector W/o sight glass 1

  878575 sight glass  1

   818575 o-ring for sight glass  1

 �4 860141 crankshaft snap ring  1

 �5 808895 Ball Bearing  �

 �6 814�10 oil dipstick  1

 �7 855893 gasket 3/8"   3

 �8  ✤ plunger nut  3

 �9  ✤ ceramic plunger sleeve 18 mm 3

 30  ✤ copper spacer  3

 31  ✤ plunger rod o-ring  3

 3�  ✤ teflon ring  3

 33 8�9669 plunger rod  3

 34 86014� connecting rod pin  3

 35 630688 connecting rod assembly  3

 36 780564 spring Washer  6

 37 878197 allen screw  6

 38 735313 crankcase cover allen screw  4

 39 63�0�0 crankshaft seal  1

 40 8�73�4 crankcase cover  1

 41 855889 crankcase cover gasket  1

 4� 63�000 crankshaft  1

C SeRIeS pUMp exploded vIeW pARTS lIST
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 ITeM  pART No.  deSCRIpTIoN  qTY
 43 877�49 pump shaft Key  1

ReplACeMeNT pARTS
 ▼ 753106 complete seal packing Kit 18 mm 3

 ◆ 87767� seal packing Kit 18 mm  1

 ★ 753039 complete Valve assembly Kit  6

 ✤ 753107 ceramic sleeve Kit 18 mm  3

 ❖ 877655 plunger seal Kit  1

C SeRIeS exploded vIeW pARTS lIST (CoNT.)
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vBA35 UNloAdeR exploded vIeW

vBA35 UNloAdeR exploded vIeW pARTS lIST
ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 1 70-0�045� Body Valve (m/s) 1 
  70-0�0444 Body Valve (g/e/d) 1

 � 70-060141 o-ring kit A, C 1

 3 70-150316 seat kit C 1

 4 70-450401 Ball, sub-assy kit C 1

 5 70-060114 o-ring kIT A 1

 6 70-010111 guide Bushing 1

 7 70-000919 teflon ring kIT A 1

 8 70-060170 o-ring kIT A �

 9 70-06016� o-ring kIT A 1

 10 70-140734 connector 1

 11 70-000918 teflon ring kIT A 1

 1� 70-1�0611 stem kIT C 1

 13 70-14070� connector, Female 1

 14 70-060119 o-ring kIT A, B 1

 15 70-090004 spring kIT B 1

ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY
 16 70-110�07 poppet kIT B 1

 17 70-14080� seal Washer, 3/8" �

 18 70-180004 Hollow Bolt, 3/8" 1

 19 70-180008 Hollow Bolt, 1/�" 1

 �0 70-140803 seal Washer, 1/�" �

 �1 70-1�0�1� plate kIT C 1

 �� 70-090037 spring kIT C 1

 �3 70-180304 set screw 1

 �4 70-030�09 nut 1

 �5 70-0905�0 Brass Handle 1

kIT A 70-�6�813 o-ring repair Kit

kIT B 70-�6�814 outlet Kit

kIT C 70-�6�815 stem repair Kit

5-3329 
5-3330
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UNloAdeR exploded vIeW 
AR - Al 607 #5-3208
7-8 Gpm, 4200 pSI

24

2

23

22

21

20

1

2

3

4

5

27

6

26

19

6

14

16

17

16

18

13
12

2

15

257

9

10

11

8

26
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 ITeM pART No. deSCRIpTIoN qTY

 1 83-005150010 check connector 1

 � 83-005060108 ‡ o-ring �068 3

 3 83-00510000� shutter spring 1

 4 83-0041�0000 shutter 1

 5 83-004060109 ‡ o-ring 631�90 sH 1

 6 83-00517010� 1/4 g plug 1

 7 83-005030101 m8 lock nut 1

 8 83-005100100 Knob 1

 9 83-005150101 Washer 1

 10 83-005400403 4000 psi spring (Black)  1

 11 83-005150011 stem  guide union 1

 1� 83-00500010� ‡ Back ring �

 13 83-005060106 ‡ o-ring �031 1

 14 83-00516050� stem al606 1

  83-005160514 stem al607 1

 15 83-005106301 spring pin 1

 16 83-005000101 Back ring �

 17 83-005060101 ‡ o-ring �050 1

 18 83-0050�0003 Body By pass 1/4 g-F 1

  83-0050�00�6 Body By pass 3/8 g-F 1

 19 83-005060�00 3/8 gasket 1

 �0 83-0010601�9 ‡ o-ring �043 1

 �1 83-001060�00 ‡ seat 1

 �� 83-001160000 ‡ Ball 1

 �3 83-005100003 Ball spring 1

 �4 83-005150009 seat union 1

 �5 83-005030�00 m8 nut �

 �6 83-005170101 3/8g plug �

 �7 83-005060�01 gasket 1

  83-005650200 ‡  Repair kit

AdJUSTING
start with the valve set at its lowest spring tension. 
raise pressure by turning adjusting knob clockwise 
until pressure is at the desired position. do not over-
tighten.

open and close spray gun to be sure pressure is correct. 
raise or lower pressure by adjusting the knob.

do not by-pass more than 5 minutes when by-passing 
to the suction side of the pump.

UNloAdeR exploded vIeW pARTS lIST
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SpeCIFICATIoNS

  pressure  Nozzle  pump Unloader engine engine pump pump pulley  pump Bushing engine pulley engine Bushing Belt Belt

Model GpM (pSI) Size pump part No. part No. Hp part # pulley part No. Model Bushing part No. pulley part No. Bushing part No. Size part No.

BX-�8�039 �.8 �000 4.0 Hc340r 5-1800 5-3309 5.5 5-0104 BK80H 5-40408001 BX-�8�039 �4mm 5-51�0�4 BK�7x3/4 5-4040�775 n/a n/a BX30     5-604030

BX-�5�739 �.5 �700 3.0 Hd3030 5-1�09 5-33�9 6.5 5-01041 BK80H 5-40408001 BX-�5�739 �4mm 5-51�0�4 BK36H 5-40403601 Hx3/4" 5-511075 BX3�    5-60403�

BX-303039 3.0 3000 3.5 Hd3030 5-1�09 5-33�9 9 5-010� �BK80H 5-40508001 BX-303039 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK40 5-40504001 Hx1" 5-511100 BX38 (�) 5-604038

BX-373539 3.7 3500 4.0 Hm4035 5-1��0 5-3330 13 5-0107�1 �BK90H 5-40509001 BX-373539 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK3�H 5-40503�01 Hx1" 5-511100 BX39 (�) 5-604039

   

Bg-�8�037 �.8 �000 4.0 sd3030 5-1409 5-33�9 5.5 5-0104 aK74H 5-40107401 Bg-�8�037 �4mm 5-51�0�4 aK39H 5-40103901 Hx3/4" 5-511075 aX33   5-60�033

Bg-�5�737 �.5 �700 3.0 sd3030 5-1409 5-33�9 6.5 5-01041 BK80H 5-40408001 Bg-�5�737 �4mm 5-51�0�4 BK36H 5-40403601 Hx3/4" 5-511075 BX3�     5-60403�

Bg-303037 3.0 3000 3.5 sd3030 5-1409 5-33�9 9 5-010� �BK80H 5-40508001 Bg-303037 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK40H 5-40504001 Hx1" 5-511100 BX38 (�) 5-604038

Bg-304037 3.07 4000 3.0 sm3540 5-141� 5-3�080 13 5-0107�1 �BK80H 5-40508001 Bg-304037 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK40H 5-40504001 Hx1" 5-511100 BX38 (�) 5-604038

Bg-353�37 3.5 3�00 4.0 sm4035 5-14�0 5-3330 13 5-0107�1 �BK90H 5-40509001 Bg-353�37 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK3�H 5-40503�01 Hx1" 5-511100 BX39 (�) 5-604039

Bg-373537 3.7 3500 4.0 sm4035 5-14�0 5-3330 13 5-0107�1 �BK90H 5-40509001 Bg-373537 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK3�H 5-40503�01 Hx1" 5-511100 BX39 (�) 5-604039
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  pressure  Nozzle  pump Unloader engine engine pump pump pulley  pump Bushing engine pulley engine Bushing Belt Belt

Model GpM (pSI) Size pump part No. part No. Hp part # pulley part No. Model Bushing part No. pulley part No. Bushing part No. Size part No.

BX-�8�039 �.8 �000 4.0 Hc340r 5-1800 5-3309 5.5 5-0104 BK80H 5-40408001 BX-�8�039 �4mm 5-51�0�4 BK�7x3/4 5-4040�775 n/a n/a BX30     5-604030

BX-�5�739 �.5 �700 3.0 Hd3030 5-1�09 5-33�9 6.5 5-01041 BK80H 5-40408001 BX-�5�739 �4mm 5-51�0�4 BK36H 5-40403601 Hx3/4" 5-511075 BX3�    5-60403�

BX-303039 3.0 3000 3.5 Hd3030 5-1�09 5-33�9 9 5-010� �BK80H 5-40508001 BX-303039 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK40 5-40504001 Hx1" 5-511100 BX38 (�) 5-604038

BX-373539 3.7 3500 4.0 Hm4035 5-1��0 5-3330 13 5-0107�1 �BK90H 5-40509001 BX-373539 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK3�H 5-40503�01 Hx1" 5-511100 BX39 (�) 5-604039

   

Bg-�8�037 �.8 �000 4.0 sd3030 5-1409 5-33�9 5.5 5-0104 aK74H 5-40107401 Bg-�8�037 �4mm 5-51�0�4 aK39H 5-40103901 Hx3/4" 5-511075 aX33   5-60�033

Bg-�5�737 �.5 �700 3.0 sd3030 5-1409 5-33�9 6.5 5-01041 BK80H 5-40408001 Bg-�5�737 �4mm 5-51�0�4 BK36H 5-40403601 Hx3/4" 5-511075 BX3�     5-60403�

Bg-303037 3.0 3000 3.5 sd3030 5-1409 5-33�9 9 5-010� �BK80H 5-40508001 Bg-303037 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK40H 5-40504001 Hx1" 5-511100 BX38 (�) 5-604038

Bg-304037 3.07 4000 3.0 sm3540 5-141� 5-3�080 13 5-0107�1 �BK80H 5-40508001 Bg-304037 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK40H 5-40504001 Hx1" 5-511100 BX38 (�) 5-604038

Bg-353�37 3.5 3�00 4.0 sm4035 5-14�0 5-3330 13 5-0107�1 �BK90H 5-40509001 Bg-353�37 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK3�H 5-40503�01 Hx1" 5-511100 BX39 (�) 5-604039

Bg-373537 3.7 3500 4.0 sm4035 5-14�0 5-3330 13 5-0107�1 �BK90H 5-40509001 Bg-373537 �4mm 5-51�0�4 �BK3�H 5-40503�01 Hx1" 5-511100 BX39 (�) 5-604039

SpeCIFICATIoNS
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SHARK LIMITED NEW PRODUCT WARRANTY
PRESSURE WASHERS

WHAT  THIS  WARRANTY  COVERS
All SHARK PReSSuRe WASHeRS are warranted by SHARK to the original purchaser to be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship under normal use, for the periods specified below. This Limited Warranty is subject to the exclusions shown 
below, is calculated from the date of the original purchase, and applies to the original components only. Any parts replaced 
under this warranty will assume the remainder of the part’s warranty period. This warranty applies to the original purchaser 
and is not transferable.

LIMITED  LIFETIME  PARTS  WARRANTY:
Components manufactured by SHARK, such as frames, handles, and belt guards.  Forged brass pump manifold. All heating 
coils will have a three year warranty. Internal components (excluding oil seals) on the oil-end of all pressure washer pumps 
will have a seven year warranty.

ONE  YEAR  PARTS  AND 90 DAYS LAbOR WARRANTY:
All other components, excluding normal wear items as described below, will be warranted for one year on parts.  Warranty on 
these parts will be for one year regardless of the duration of the original component manufacturer’s part warranty.

WARRANTY  PROVIDED  bY  OTHER  MANUFACTURERS:
Motors, generators, and engines, which are warranted by their respective manufacturers, are serviced through these manu-
facturers’ local authorized service centers. SHARK cannot provide warranty on these items.

WHAT  THIS  WARRANTY  DOES  NOT  COVER
This warranty does not cover the following items:

1. Normal wear items, such as nozzles, guns, discharge hoses, wands, quick couplers, seals, filters, gaskets, O-rings, 
packings, pistons, pump valve assemblies, strainers, belts, brushes, rupture disks, fuses, pump protectors.

2. Damage or malfunctions resulting from accidents, abuse, modifications, alterations, incorrect installation, improper 
servicing, failure to follow manufacturer’s maintenance instructions, or use of the equipment beyond its stated usage 
specifications as contained in the operator’s manual.

3. Damage due to freezing, chemical deterioration, scale buildup, rust, corrosion, or thermal expansion.
4. Damage to components from fluctuations in electrical or water supply.
5. Normal maintenance service, including adjustments, fuel system cleaning, and clearing of obstructions.
6. Transportation to service center, shop labor charges, field labor charges, or freight damage.

WHAT  YOU  MUST  DO  TO  ObTAIN  WARRANTY  SERVICE
While not required for warranty service, we request that you register your SHARK pressure washer by returning the completed 
registration card. In order to obtain warranty service on items, you must return the product to an Authorized SHARK Dealer, 
freight prepaid, with proof of purchase, within the applicable warranty period. If the product is permanently installed, you 
must notify your Authorized SHARK Dealer of the defect. The Authorized Dealer will file a claim, which must subsequently 
verify the defect. In most cases, the part must be returned to SHARK freight prepaid with the claim. For warranty service on 
components warranted by other manufacturers, the Authorized Dealer can help you obtain warranty service through these 
manufacturers’ local authorized service centers. 

LIMITATION  OF  LIAbILITY
SHARK’S liability for special, incidental, or consequential damages is expressly disclaimed. In no event shall SHARK’S liability 
exceed the purchase price of the product in question. SHARK makes every effort to ensure that all illustrations and specifica-
tions are correct, however, these do not imply a warranty that the product is merchantable or fit for a particular purpose, or that 
the product will actually conform to the illustrations and specifications. THE WARRANTY CONTAINED HEREIN IS IN LIEU 
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SHARK does not authorize any other party, including authorized Dealers, to make any representa-
tion or  promise on behalf of SHARK, or to modify the terms, conditions, or limitations in any way. It is the buyer’s responsibility 
to ensure that the installation and use of SHARK products conforms to local codes. While SHARK attempts to assure that its 
products meet national codes, it cannot be responsible for how the customer chooses to use or install the product.

SHARK PReSSuRe WASHeRS
   1-800-771-1881    www.shark-pw.com
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